Transactions occurred as of and for the periods indicated, nor do they purport to project the results of operations or financial

position for any future period or as of any future date. Accordingly, such information should not be relied upon as an indicator of

future performance, financial condition or liquidity. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements have been adjusted

to give effect to adjustments described in the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial information.

Beginning with DuPont’s annual report on Form 10-K for the period ended December 31, 2025, assuming the Intended

Electronics Separation is consummated in 2025, the Electronics business will be reflected in DuPont’s historical financial

statements as discontinued operations, including for periods prior to the consummation of the Transactions.

 24

DuPont de Nemours, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

as of June 30, 2025

 DuPont

Intended

Electronics

Separation
DuPont

Adjusted

Transactions

Pro Forma

Adjustments
DuPont

Pro Forma

(in millions) As Reported Note 1 (subtotal)  Note 2  (total)

Assets

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents $ 1,837  $ (58) $ 1,779   $ (220) (a) $ 1,559

Restricted cash and cash equivalents  5   —   5   5

Accounts and notes receivable – net  2,535   (707)  1,828   127
(a), (b),

(c)  1,955

Inventories  2,295   (658)  1,637   —   1,637

Prepaid and other current assets  178   (37)  141   2  (a)  143

Total current assets $ 6,850  $ (1,460) $ 5,390   $ (91)  $ 5,299

Property, plant and equipment - net of accumulated

depreciation  5,910   (1,608)  4,302   —   4,302

Other assets

Goodwill  16,240   (8,316)  7,924   —   7,924

Other intangible assets  5,163   (1,584)  3,579   —   3,579

Restricted cash and cash equivalents - noncurrent  37   —   37   —   37

Investments and noncurrent receivables  1,112   (418)  694   —   694

Deferred income tax assets  252   (17)  235   —   235

Deferred charges and other assets  995   (161)  834   301
(a), (b),

(c), (d)  1,135

Total other assets $ 23,799  $ (10,496) $ 13,303   $ 301   $ 13,604

Total Assets $ 36,559  $ (13,564) $ 22,995   $ 210   $ 23,205

Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities

Short-term borrowings $ 1,849  $ —  $ 1,849   $ (1,339) (a) $ 510

Accounts payable  1,699   (547)  1,152   —   1,152

Income taxes payable  158   (101)  57   —   57

Accrued and other current liabilities  1,147   (120)  1,027   (277)
(a), (c),

(d)  750

Total current liabilities $ 4,853  $ (768) $ 4,085   $ (1,616)  $ 2,469

Long-term debt  5,326   —   5,326   (2,135) (a)  3,191

Other noncurrent liabilities

Deferred income tax liabilities  844   (324)  520   13  (a)  533

Pension and other post employment benefits  575   (95)  480   —   480

Other noncurrent obligations  1,445   (237)  1,208   (111)
(a), (b),

(c), (d)  1,097

Total other noncurrent liabilities $ 2,864  $ (656) $ 2,208   $ (98)  $ 2,110

Total liabilities $ 13,043  $ (1,424) $ 11,619   $ (3,849)  $ 7,770

Equity

Total DuPont’s stockholders’ equity  23,064   (11,854)  11,210   4,059
(a), (b),

(c)  15,269

Noncontrolling interests  452   (286)  166   —   166

Total equity $ 23,516  $ (12,140) $ 11,376   $ 4,059   $ 15,435

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 36,559  $ (13,564) $ 22,995   $ 210   $ 23,205

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

 25

DuPont de Nemours, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

for the Six Months Ended June 30, 2025

 DuPont

Intended

Electronics

Separation
DuPont

Adjusted

Transactions

Pro Forma

Adjustments
DuPont

Pro Forma

(in millions) As Reported Note 1 (subtotal)  Note 2  (total)

Net sales $ 6,323  $ (2,288) $ 4,035   $ —   $ 4,035

Cost of sales  3,961   (1,211)  2,750   (6) (e)  2,744

Research and development expenses  279   (163)  116   (10) (e)  106

Selling, general and administrative expenses  774   (244)  530   (30) (e)  500

Amortization of intangibles  286   (105)  181   —   181

Restructuring and asset related charges – net  49   (8)  41   —   41

Goodwill impairment charges  768   —   768   —   768

Acquisition, integration and separation costs  279   (140)  139   —   139

Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates  29   (22)  7   —   7

Sundry income (expense) – net  88   3   91   3  (g)  94

Interest expense  167   —   167   (85) (g)  82

Loss from continuing operations before income taxes $ (123) $ (436) $ (559)  $ 134   $ (425)

Provision for income taxes on continuing operations  187   (101)  86   30  (h)  116

Loss from continuing operations, net of tax $ (310) $ (335) $ (645)  $ 104   $ (541)

Net income from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests  18   (12)  6   —   6

Net loss from continuing operations attributable to DuPont
common stockholders $ (328) $ (323) $ (651)  $ 104   $ (547)

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

 26

DuPont de Nemours, Inc.

Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

for the Year Ended December 31, 2024

 DuPont

Intended

Electronics

Separation
DuPont

Adjusted

Transactions

Pro Forma

Adjustments
DuPont

Pro Forma

(in millions) As Reported Note 1 (subtotal)  Note 2  (total)

Net sales $ 12,386  $ (4,335) $ 8,051   $ —   $ 8,051

Cost of sales  7,879   (2,324)  5,555   (15) (e)  5,540

Research and development expenses  531   (297)  234   (19) (e)  215

Selling, general and administrative expenses  1,552   (505)  1,047   (59) (e)  988

Amortization of intangibles  595   (232)  363   —   363

Restructuring and asset related charges – net  87   (9)  78   —   78

Acquisition, integration and separation costs  168   (78)  90   26  (f)  116

Equity in earnings of nonconsolidated affiliates  60   (37)  23   —   23

Sundry income (expense) – net  (76)  (31)  (107)   (98) (a) (g)  (205)

Interest expense  366   —   366   (175) (g)  191

Income from continuing operations before income taxes $ 1,192  $ (958) $ 234   $ 144   $ 378

Provision for income taxes on continuing operations  414   (181)  233   32  (h)  265

Income from continuing operations, net of tax $ 778  $ (777) $ 1   $ 112   $ 113

Net income from continuing operations attributable to
noncontrolling interests  35   (22)  13   —   13

Net income from continuing operations available for
DuPont common stockholders $ 743  $ (755) $ (12)  $ 112   $ 100

See accompanying Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

 27

NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 1 - INTENDED ELECTRONICS SEPARATION

The Intended Electronics Separation adjustments reflect DuPont’s current best estimate of the operations, assets,